Res. No. 19-189 Page **1** of **4**

RESOLUTION No. 19-189

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER OF \$15,060.00 FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND ACCOUNT NO. 001.80005.500631 "IMPROVEMENTS - STREET BEAUTIFICATIONS" TO THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND ACCOUNT NO. 001.80005.500340 "CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER" FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING MAINTENANCE TO THE RECENTLY COMPLETED DORAL BOULEVARD LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS FROM NW 97 AVENUE TO THE FLORIDA TURNPIKE: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER THE FUNDS AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY: PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2007, the Mayor and the City Council-Members approved Resolution 07-13 adopting the Doral Boulevard Street Beautification Master Plan, which serves as a vision and guidance on how the physical environment along Doral Boulevard should be built; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council-Members approved a maintenance agreement with MDC via Resolution No. 17-67 (approved 4-0, 1 absent) for the perpetual maintenance of the improvements along the corridor; and

WHEREAS, Phase I of the Doral Boulevard Street Beautification Master was advertised as ITB #2017-34 "Doral Boulevard Median Landscape Improvements" which included the portion of Doral Boulevard between NW 97th Avenue and the Florida Turnpike (HEFT) and was awarded to VisualScape Inc. by Resolution No. 18-31; and

WHEREAS, the Project scope of work included a line item for "Establishment Period – Maintenance" for a period of one (1) year after the completion and acceptance of the Project in a total amount of \$15,060.00; and

Res. No. 19-189 Page **2** of **4**

WHEREAS, the Finance Department (Finance) advised the Public Works Department (PWD) that the establishment/maintenance period line item could not be paid from Account No. 001.80005.500631 ("Improvements – Street Beautifications") as this item could not be capitalized; and

WHEREAS, Finance instructed the PWD to transfer the available funding from Account No. 001.80005.500631 to Account No. 001.80005.500340, in order to pay for the "establishment and maintenance" period phase of the project; and

WHEREAS, City staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council-Members authorize the transfer of \$15,060.00 from the Public Works Fund "Improvements – Street Beautifications" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500631 to the Public Works Fund "Contractual Services – Other" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500340 for the purpose of paying for the establishment period – maintenance line item of the Doral Boulevard Median Landscape Improvements Project from NW 97th Avenue to the Florida Turnpike (HEFT).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2. Approval.</u> The transfer of \$15,0560.00 from the Public Works Fund "Improvements – Street Beautifications" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500631 to the Public Works Fund "Contractual Services – Other" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500340 for the purpose of paying for the establishment period –

Res. No. 19-189 Page **3** of **4**

maintenance line item of the Doral Boulevard Median Landscape Improvements Project from NW 97th Avenue to the Florida Turnpike (HEFT), is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to execute the fund transfer and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca
Councilwoman Digna Cabral
Councilman Pete Cabrera
Councilwoman Christi Fraga
Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of August, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

vote was as follows:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY